SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 24-125

MOTION APPROVING AIRSPACE LEASE FOR ACCESS ROAD FOR MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING RAIL CORRIDOR BRIDGE KNOWN AS HALLER BRIDGE

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County needs to lease airspace on property owned by the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) to maintain and/or repair existing corridor bridge known as Haller Bridge: and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County will pay an annual lease amount of \$350.00 for the leasehold to access this WSDOT property on a year-to-year basis with automatic renewals for successive one-year terms: and

WHEREAS, the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources' SWM division and Department of Facilities and Fleet, Property Management Division recommend the execution of the lease;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Snohomish County Council approves of the execution and recordation of Airspace Lease for the maintenance and/or removal of existing corridor bridge known as Haller Bridge: and

<u>Section 2.</u> The Snohomish County Council authorizes the Property Officer of the Department of Facilities and Fleet, Property Management Division to sign the Airspace Lease on behalf of Snohomish County and any and all other documents necessary to effectuate the lease on the Property in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Airspace Lease.

PASSED this 10th day of April, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Jared Mead Jouncil Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council